Case: 15-3559 Document: 003112721150 Page: 1 Date Filed: 09/07/2017

### IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

Nos. 15-3559 & 15-3591

Nos. 15-3559, 15-3591, 15-3681 & 15-3682 In Re: Wellbutrin Xl Antitrust Litigation

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Nos. 08-cv-2431, 08-cv-2433)

BRIEF OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AS AMICUS CURIAE REQUESTING PANEL'S CERTIFICATION OF STATE LAW QUESTION TO THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' PETITIONS FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
KATHLEEN E. FOOTE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CHERYL JOHNSON
EMILIO VARANINI
Deputy Attorneys General

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, Ca. 94102 Telephone: (415) 703-5908

Fax: (415) 703-5480

E-mail: Emilio.Varanini@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State of California

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

|          | Page   |
|----------|--|
| INTRODU  | CTION1   |
| INTEREST | OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 3   |
| ARGUMEN  | NT   |
| I.       | Federal Law Does Not Control California Law on Issues<br>Involving Antitrust Standing and Injury                                 |
| II.      | Under California Law, The Existence of a Third-Party Patent Infringement Lawsuit Does Not Bar a Reverse Payment Challenge        |
| III.     | Under California Law, Plaintiffs May Pursue an<br>Antitrust Cause of Action Even if There Are Multiple<br>Causes of Their Injury |
| CONCLUS  | ION9   |

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page    |
|---|---------|
| CASES   |         |
| Aryeh v. Canon Bus. Sol's, Inc.,<br>292 P.3d 871 (Cal. 2013)  | 4       |
| Cellular Plus, Inc. v. Sup. Ct.,<br>18 Cal. Rptr. 2d 308 (Cal. App. 4 Dist., Div. 1 1993)                         | 5       |
| Cianci v. Superior Court,<br>710 P.2d 375 (Cal. 1985)   | 4       |
| Clayworth v. Pfizer,<br>233 P.3d 1066 (Cal. 2010)   | 2, 4, 9 |
| FTC v. Actavis,<br>133 S.Ct. 2222 (2013)  | 1       |
| In re Capacitors Antitrust Litig.,<br>No. 14-CV-03264-JD, 2015 WL 3398199 (N.D. Cal. May<br>26, 2015)             | 5       |
| In re Cipro Cases I & II,<br>348 P.3d 845 (Cal. 2015)   | passim  |
| In re Cipro Cases I & II,<br>No. S198616 (Cal. Mar. 19, 2014)   | 3       |
| In re Graphics Processing Unit Antitrust Litig., 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007)                            | 5       |
| In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.,<br>No. 13-MD-2420 YGR, 2014 WL 4955377 (N.D. Cal. Oct.<br>12, 2014) | 5       |
| In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,<br>586 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008)                             | 5       |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| In re Tobacco II Cases,<br>207 P.3d 20 (Cal. 2009)                                       | 2, 8 |
| In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig., 133 F. Supp. 2d 734 (E.D. Pa. 2015)                | 7    |
| In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig., Nos. 15-3559                                       | 2    |
| Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.,<br>232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000)                | 8    |
| Michaels v. State of New Jersey,<br>150 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 1998)                          | 2, 9 |
| Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Buffeta,<br>230 F.3d 634 (3rd Cir. 2000)                     | 5    |
| PPG Industries, Inc. v. Transamerica Ins. Co.,<br>975 P.2d 652 (Cal. 1999)               | 2, 8 |
| Paroline v. United States,<br>134 S.Ct. 1710 (2014)                                      | 8    |
| People v. Jennings,<br>237 P.3d 474 (Cal. 2010)  | 9    |
| Samsung Elec. Co. v. Panasonic Corp.,<br>747 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir 2014)                    | 5    |
| Saxer v. Philip Morris,<br>126 Cal. Rptr. 327 (Cal. App. 4 Dist., Div. 2 1975)           | 8    |
| Stanislaus Food Prods. Co. v. USS-POSCO Indus.,<br>782 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (E.D. Cal. 2011) | 5    |
| State of California ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Texaco, Inc., 762 P.2d 385 (Cal. 1988)        | 4.   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| $\mathbf{Pa}_{\mathbf{p}}$   | ge   |
|--|------|
| Theme Promotions, Inc. v. News Am. Mktg. FSI, 546 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2008)   | 5    |
| STATUTES   |      |
| California's Unfair Competition Law  | 8    |
| Cartwright Act   | 1, 4 |
| Sherman Act  | 1, 4 |
| COURT RULES  |      |
| California Rules of Court, Rule 8.548(a)(2) (2017)   | 2    |
| Local Appellate Rules, Rule 110.1 (Aug. 1, 2011)   | 2    |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES  |      |
| Press Release, California Office of the Attorney General, Attorney General Becerra Joins Price-Fixing Lawsuit Against Six Drug Companies (Mar. 1, 2017), <a href="https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/attorney-general-becerra-joins-price-fixing-lawsuit-against-six-drug-companies">https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/attorney-general-becerra-joins-price-fixing-lawsuit-against-six-drug-companies</a> | 3    |
| State Prescription Drug Purchases et al. at 2 (May 10, 2016), <a href="http://lao.ca.gov/handouts/Health/2016/Pricing-">http://lao.ca.gov/handouts/Health/2016/Pricing-</a> <a href="https://standards-051016.pdf">Standards-051016.pdf</a>  | 3    |
